

Nos. 20-17363, 20-17364, 21-15193, 21-15194

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WIT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

GARY ALEXANDER, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED BEHAVIORAL HEALTH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Nos. 3:14-cv-2346, 3:14-cv-5337 | Hon. Joseph C. Spero

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jennifer S. Romano
Andrew Holmer
CROWELL & MORING LLP
515 South Flower Street, 40th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 622-4750

April N. Ross
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

Miguel A. Estrada
Counsel of Record
Geoffrey M. Sigler
Lucas C. Townsend
Matthew S. Rozen
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant United Behavioral Health

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Novel Facial Challenge To UBH’s Guidelines Does Not Excuse Their Admitted Failure To Prove Causation	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Latest Theories Of Article III Standing Lack Merit	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments On Appeal Cannot Justify The District Court’s No-Causation Reprocessing Remedy Under ERISA	12
C. Plaintiffs’ Attempts To Defend Class Certification In The Absence Of Causation Fail.....	15
II. Plaintiffs Overlook The District Court’s Fundamental Legal Errors In Evaluating UBH’s Guidelines.....	17
A. Plaintiffs Offer No Basis For Requiring UBH’s Guidelines To Exclusively Track Generally Accepted Standards.....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ “Preponderance” Standard Denies UBH The Deference They Concede UBH Is Due	19
C. UBH Had No Structural Conflict Of Interest In Administering Self-Funded Plans.....	22
D. Plaintiffs Ignore How UBH’s Clinicians Apply The Guidelines In Practice.....	24
III. Plaintiffs Have No Valid Excuse For Absent Class Members’ Failure To Exhaust Administrative Remedies	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AA Suncoast Chiropractic Clinic, P.A. v. Progressive Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 938 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	6
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	11
<i>Allied Prof’ls Ins. Co. v. Anglesey</i> , 680 F. App’x 586 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Amaro v. Cont’l Can Co.</i> , 724 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Amato v. Bernard</i> , 618 F.2d 559 (9th Cir. 1980)	26, 28
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Bd. Of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	24
<i>Bowen v. City of N.Y.</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986).....	27
<i>Boyd v. Bert Bell/Pete Rozelle NFL Players Ret. Plan</i> , 410 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2005)	20, 22, 23
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	28

Carney v. Adams,
141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....6, 7

Conkright v. Frommert,
559 U.S. 506 (2010).....22, 30

Conservation Force, Inc. v. Manning,
301 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2002)7

Counts v. Am. Gen. Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
111 F.3d 105 (11th Cir. 1997)26

Diaz v. United Agric. Emp. Welfare Benefit Plan,
50 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)25, 26, 29

Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
62 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)29

Fujikawa v. Gushiken,
823 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1987)29

Glover v. St. Louis-S.F. Ry. Co.,
393 U.S. 324 (1969).....27

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....7

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
571 U.S. 99 (2013).....25, 27

Hitchcock v. Cumberland Univ. 403(b) DC Plan,
851 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2017)29

In re Household Int’l Tax Reduction Plan,
441 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2006)26

Huntsinger v. Shaw Grp., Inc.,
268 F. App’x 518 (9th Cir. 2008)13

Inwood Labs., Inc. v. Ives Labs., Inc.,
456 U.S. 844 (1982).....3, 21

Koon v. United States,
518 U.S. 81 (1996).....16

Laurenzano v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield,
134 F. Supp. 2d 189 (D. Mass. 2001).....26

Lehman v. Nelson,
943 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2019)17, 21

LSO, Ltd. v. Stroh,
205 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2000)7

Maryland Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co.,
312 U.S. 270 (1941).....11

McBride Cotton & Cattle Corp. v. Veneman,
290 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002)27, 28

McCartha v. Nat’l City Corp.,
419 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2005)13

Michoud v. Girod,
45 U.S. (4 How.) 503 (1846)11

Mitchell v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of N.D.,
953 F.3d 529 (8th Cir. 2020)13

Nayab v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.,
942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019)10

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of
Jacksonville*,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....7

Noren v. Jefferson Pilot Fin. Ins. Co.,
378 F. App’x 696 (9th Cir. 2010).....26

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
993 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2021)8, 15, 16

Ornellas v. Oakley,
618 F.2d 1351 (9th Cir. 1980)28

Parish v. Legion,
450 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1971)27

Plumber, Steamfitter & Shipfitter Indus. Pension Plan & Tr. v. Siemens Bldg. Techs. Inc.,
228 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2000)17

Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC,
951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020)10

Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.,
867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)9, 10

Saffle v. Sierra Pac. Power Co.,
85 F.3d 455 (9th Cir. 1996)12

Snow v. Standard Ins. Co.,
87 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996)20

Spinedex Physical Therapy USA Inc. v. United Healthcare of Ariz., Inc.,
770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014)30

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....5, 9

Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,
140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020).....2, 10, 11

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....7

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....15

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
120 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1997)13, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....16

Washington Env'tl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)6

Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.,
946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1991)27

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara,
604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)7, 10, 12, 14, 15, 29

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....15, 29, 30

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. III.....2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
